

Provo Police

Officer Report for Incident 18PR16125

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information in this document is CONFIDENTIAL and/or PRIVILEGED. It is intended to be

reviewed by only the individual or organization it was disseminated to. If you are not the intended

recipient, you are notified that any review, dissemination, or copying of this document and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein, is prohibited. If you have received this document in error, advise the sender of your receipt of it and destroy and/or delete the document immediately.

PROTECTED RECORD NOTICE

This document is a PROTECTED RECORD under UCA 63G-2-305(10),(11) and (25). Further or secondary release would interfere with an ongoing criminal investigation or case, jeopardize the life or safety of the individual, and/or is a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, Release or dissemination of any summaries, transcripts and video/audio recordings or CJC interviews are also prohibited unless authorized by UCA 77-37-4(5) and (6).

Nature: ACCIDENT-HR Address: 541 E 500 NORTH ST

Location: PR222 Provo UT 84606

Offense Codes:

Received By: Johnston R (PR) How Received: T Agency: PRPD

Responding Officers:

Responsible Nelson Cam Disposition: CLO 06/28/18

Officers: (PR)

When Reported: 13:02:37 Occurred 13:02:08 06/27/18 and 13:02:08

06/27/18 Between: 06/27/18

Assigned To: Detail: Date Assigned: **/**/**

Status: Status Date: **/**

Due Date: **/**

Complainant: 1152650

Last: CURTISS First: MACKENZIE Mid:

DOB: Redacted Dr Lic: Address: 541 E 500 NORTH ST

Race: Sex: Phone: (760)702-4818 City: Provo, UT 84606

Alert Codes:

Offense Codes

Reported: TAHR Traffic Accident-Hit & Observed: TAHR Traffic Accident-Hit &

ın Run

Additional TAHR Traffic Accident-Hit &

Offense: Run

Circumstances

ARPRK Parking Lot or Garage

Responding Officers: Unit:
Nelson Cam (PR) 2JM285

Responsible Officer: Nelson Cam (PR)

Agency: PRPD

Received By: Johnston R (PR)

Last Radio Log: **:**:****/***

How Received: T Telephone Clearance: CRO Cleared, Responding Officer

When Reported: 13:02:37 06/27/18 Disposition: CLO Date: 06/28/18 Judicial Status: Occurred between: 13:02:08 06/27/18 Misc Entry: and: 13:02:08 06/27/18

Modus Operandi: Description: Method:

Involvements

Type	Description	
Name	HAMBLIN, DAVID LEE	Witness
Name	CURTISS, MACKENZIE	Owner
Name	BROWN, PARLEY ANDREW	Driver V-1
Name	CURTISS, MACKENZIE	Complainant
Accident	18PRT1440	Related Incident
Cad Call	13:02:37 06/27/18 ACCIDENT-HR	Initiating Call
Property	GRN Box Provo Power Utility Box 2672.17	Damaged
	Name Name Name Name Accident Cad Call	Name HAMBLIN, DAVID LEE Name CURTISS, MACKENZIE Name BROWN, PARLEY ANDREW Name CURTISS, MACKENZIE Accident 18PRT1440 Cad Call 13:02:37 06/27/18 ACCIDENT-HR

Narrative

On 6/27/18 at approximately 1534 hours I was dispatched to a delayed hit and run involving a parked vehicle that occurred at 541 E 500 N. The caller was the

owner of the vehicles father because the vehicle owner was out of town on her honeymoon. I responded and found V2 which had moderate front end damage. V2 was parked on the North side of the lot with its nose against the fence which split the property at 566 N 500 E from the property of 541 E 500 N.

I made contact with the father who informed me that the property manager called him regarding his daughters parked unoccupied vehicle being hit. The father stated that the property owner gave him the plate for V1 and the drivers info which was Parley Brown. The father provided me with the plate to V1 at which point I observed V1 parked on the other side of the fence at 566 N 500 E.

I found through the father that a resident witness named David Hamblin saw the accident and retrieved the driver of V1's info which he gave to the property manager who gave it to him. I made contact with David Hamblin in regards to what occurred. David informed me that he heard a loud bang at approximately 0800 hours. David stated he ran out to see what occurred and found Parley Brown had backed through a Provo City Power Box, the fence, and into the bumper of V2. David stated that Parley did not want to involve Police so David retrieved his information to give to the vehicle owner so it could be handled. David informed me that the power went out do to the box being hit so he contacted Provo Power. David stated he understood why Parley didn't want Police involvement and was going to help him get in contact with the owner. David stated he gave the info to the manager so that it could get to the owner.

I made contact with Parley Brown at his address. Parley informed me that he didn't want to call Police because he did not want a ticket. Parley informed me Power already came out and fixed the power box so I didn't get to see the damage which occurred to the box. Parley stated that at 0800 hours he was backing from his stall which was North of the fence. Parley stated that as he was backing he forgot he left his water bottle on the roof of his truck. Parley stated the bottle fell off she while still in reverse he opened his door and reached down to pick it up. Parley stated that the truck began to roll backward at which point he stated he went to stomp on the break but accidentally stomped on the gas. Parley stated the truck lurched backward with the door open. Parley stated his truck hit the power box with his door as the rear went through the fence and into the front of V1.

I observed that Parley's truck had minor damage to the rear bumper and moderate damage to the driver side door. Parley completed a witness statement as to what had occurred.

Provo Power responded out to the scene and provided me with the ticket for the repair made to the box. Provo City Power gave me a quote of the damage caused to the box which came to \$2,672.17. Although Parley did not call Police due to fear he would be ticketed he did attempt to contact the vehicle owners to handle the accident. Parley was not charged with any crime due to the accident being on

private property and his attempt to give info to owners. The property line fence was damaged but it was very minor. I was unable to locate the ownership to the fence for this report. Responsible LEO: Approved by: Date Supplement CAD Call info/comments rp is in virginia, his daughter lives in provo // someone hit her car in the parking lot at noon today, he said that he didn't want cops involved, said he would just take care of it on his own // rp's daughter has not been contacted, she is on her honeymoon // rp got a text from the owner of the condo // susp veh is AZ CGE5398 large pickup truck // name of driver is parley brown, phone number is 480-720-5398 // witness david hamblin at 541 e 500 n apt 11, unk phone number // neither of them contacted rp's daughter // rp's daughter is Mackenzie curtiss dob 04111998 // her veh is a black mazda 5 registered in her mother's name, Jennifer Curtiss // rp would like a 10-21 after 15:40:59 06/27/2018 - Catterson M (PR - From: Nelson Cam (PR) vpg6509 va 15:51:20 06/27/2018 - Gonzales J (PR) - From: Nelson Cam (PR) at 566 n 500 e, suspect addr 15:59:28 06/27/2018 - Gonzales J (PR) - From: Nelson Cam (PR) out with subi, c4

Supplement

today

CAD Call info/comments

16:08:30 06/27/2018 - Catterson M (PR - From: Nelson Cam (PR)

566 n 500 e check with power see if they came out and checked on the box earlier

rp is in virginia, his daughter lives in provo // someone hit her car in the parking lot at noon today, he said that he didn't want cops involved, said he would just take care of it on his own // rp's daughter has not been contacted, she is on her honeymoon // rp got a text from the owner of the condo // susp veh is AZ CGE5398 large pickup truck // name of driver is parley brown, phone number is 480-720-5398 // witness david hamblin at 541 e 500 n apt 11, unk phone number // neither of them contacted rp's daughter // rp's daughter is Mackenzie curtiss dob 04111998 // her veh is a black mazda 5 registered in her mother's name, Jennifer Curtiss // rp would like a 10-21 after

15:40:59 06/27/2018 - Catterson M (PR - From: Nelson Cam (PR)

vpg6509 va

15:51:20 06/27/2018 - Gonzales J (PR) - From: Nelson Cam (PR)

at 566 n 500 e, suspect addr

15:59:28 06/27/2018 - Gonzales J (PR) - From: Nelson Cam (PR)

out with subj, c4

16:08:30 06/27/2018 - Catterson M (PR - From: Nelson Cam (PR)

566 n 500 e check with power see if they came out and checked on the box earlier

today

Call type I reopened by Catterson M (PR at 12:30:07 06/28/18

Property

Property Number: PRP081819

Item: Box Owner Applied Nmbr:

Brand: Provo Power Model: Utility Box

Year: 0 Quantity: 1 Meas: Serial Nmbr:

Total Value: \$2,672.17 Color: GRN

Owner: PROVO CITY POWER 1097234

Agency: PRPD Provo PD Tag Number:

Accum Amt Recov: \$0.00 Officer: Nelson Cam (PR)

UCR: SOT Struct, Other UCR Status: DAM

Local Status: Storage Location:

Crime Lab Number: Status Date: 06/28/18

Date Released: **/**/
Date Recov/Rcvd: 06/28/18

Released By: Amt Recovered: \$0.00

Released To: Custody: **:**:** **/**

Reason: Comments:

Name Involvements:

Complainant: 1152650

Last: CURTISS First: MACKENZIE Mid:

DOB: Redacted Dr Lic: Address: 541 E 500 NORTH ST

Race: Sex: Phone: (760)702-4818 City: Provo, UT 84606

Witness: 389129

Last: HAMBLIN First: DAVID Mid: LEE

DOB: Redacted Dr Lic: Redacted Address: 541 E 500 NORTH ST; 11

Race: W Sex: M Phone: (801)623-2747 City: Provo, UT 84606

Driver V-1: 1152713

Last: BROWN First: PARLEY Mid: ANDREW

DOB: Redacted Dr Lic: Redacted Address: 606 W 1720 N #134 Race: W Sex: M Phone: (480)720-9671 City: Provo, UT 84604